or re-enactment thereof for the time being in force) and in accordance with the provisions of the Articles 
of Association of the Company, Consent of the members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to 
increase the Authorised Share Capital of the Company from Rs. 75,00,00,000 (Rupees Seventy Five 
Crores Only) divided into 7,50,00,000 (Seven Crores and Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares having face value of 
Rs.10/- each by addition of 12,50,00,000 (twelve crores fifty lacs only) Equity Shares having face value 
of Rs.10/- each to Rs. 200,00,00,000 (Rupees two hundred Crores Only) divided into 20,00,00,000 
(twenty crores) Equity Shares having face value of Rs. 10/- each. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 13 and all other applicable

[...]

None of the directors and/or key managerial personnel of the Company and their relatives are in any 

way, concerned or interested, financial or otherwise, in this resolution.  

Item No 3  

Presently, the Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs 75,00,00,000/- (Rupees Seventy Five 
Crores only) divided into 7,50,00,000 (Seven Crores and Fifty Lakhs) shares of Rs 10/- (Rupees Ten 
only) each. 

To support growth plans of the Company’s business diversification and expansion, it is proposed to 
increase the Authorized Share Capital of the Company from Rs 75,00,00,000/- (Rupees Seventy Five 
Crores only) divided into 7,50,00,000 (Seven Crores and Fifty Lakhs) shares of Rs 10/- (Rupees Ten 
only) each to Rs.200,00,00,000 (rupees two hundred crores only) divided into 20,00,00,000 (Rupees 
Twenty Crores) equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each. 

Consequently, the Clause V of the Memorandum of Association (MOA) is required to be amended as